

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Case No. 18 Civ. 12018 (JSR)

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT
OF THE SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SHIP Fails to State Aiding and Abetting Claims by Saks	5
A. Alleged notice or constructive knowledge of the allegedly fraudulent nature of the Platinum investments is insufficient to plead actual knowledge	7
B. The TPC fails to identify any overt act by Saks that proximately caused harm to SHIP, as necessary to plead substantial assistance of a fraud or breach of duty	9
II. SHIP Fails to Impute Other Torts to Saks Through a Theory of Civil Conspiracy Because It Fails to Connect Saks to Any Underlying Agreement	11
III. SHIP Fails to Adequately Plead Unjust Enrichment	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5866, 2011 WL 1002683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011)	8
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp., LLC v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Donini Int'l, S.p.A. v. Satec (USA) LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9471, 2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Field</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3406, 1999 WL 1021568 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1999)	11
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8570, 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	6
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 7
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 10

<i>Powell v. Kopman,</i> 511 F. Supp. 700 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	10
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China,</i> 349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Rutkin v. Reinfeld,</i> 229 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1956)	10
<i>Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Tr. v. Carter,</i> 652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	6
<i>Schwartz v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp.,</i> 605 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1st Dep't 1993).....	11
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC,</i> No. 15 Civ. 0619, 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	6, 9
<i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,</i> No. 03 Civ. 3002, 2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005)	11
<i>Zamora v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> No. 14 Civ. 5344, 2015 WL 4653234 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015)	8
